

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 56 OF 2006

AALOK, A NON GOVT. ORGANISATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., permission to file  
addl. documents and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 29/09/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)            Mr.    Dinesh Kumar Garg,Adv.  
   Mr.    Abhishek Garg,Adv.  
   Mr.    Dhananjay Garg,Adv.  
   Mr.    Meha Aggarwal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. J.A. Attri,Sr.Adv.  
   Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.  
   Mr. Dev Kumar,Adv.  
   Mr. S.N. Terdal,Adv.  
For                                Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

   Mr. K.K. Venugopal,Sr.Adv.  
   Ms. Vartika Sahai,Adv.  
   Mr. Avijit Roy,Adv.  
   Mr. Ankur Talwar,Adv.  
For M/S. Corporate Law Group,Advs.

   Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury,Adv.  
   Mrs. Manik Karanjawala,Adv.  
   Mr. G. Panmei,Adv.  
   Mr. Vaibhav Tomar,Adv.  
   Mr. Anupam Lal Das,Adv.

   Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv. (N.P.)

-2-

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Venugopal, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Assam submits that out of the amount of Rs.5 lakhs, as suggested by Justice K.N. Saikia Commission, the State of Assam undertakes to pay Rs.3 lakhs to the next kith and kins of the deceased/victims within six weeks from today, excepting those who have already been paid. The remaining amount of Rs.2 lakhs shall be paid by the Union of India within six weeks from today.

The share of the Union of India shall be paid to the Chief Secretary of State of Assam who, in turn, would pay the amount to the next kith and kins of the deceased/victims within six weeks.

We direct the District Judges of the concerned districts of the State of Assam to distribute the amount to the next kith and kins of the deceased/victims after proper verification in order to ensure that the amount is paid to the right person. A report be sent to this Court by the District Judges after the amount is disbursed.

Let a comprehensive affidavit be filed by the State and also by the Union of India indicating that the amount as directed above has been paid to the next kith and kins of the deceased/victims.

List this matter after eight weeks.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU SATIJA)  
COURT MASTER